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Small Manuscript Collections describes many small collections of personal papers, 

business records, and documents, acquired by the San Francisco History Center by gift and 
purchase.  The collection is unrestricted, except where noted.  Requests for permission to 
reproduce or publish material from the collection should be discussed with the reference staff. 
 Processing was begun by Terry Horrigan in 1990 and continued by Marianne Carden and 
Thomas Carey in December 1995.  As new material is being added continuously, this Guide is 
regularly updated. 
 
 

SCOPE AND CONTENT 
 

 The Small Manuscript Collections reveal, to a large degree, various aspects of San 
Francisco’s 19th and early 20th century history and, to a lesser degree, the history of California and 
the West.  The materials shed light on many elements of local and state history, including politics, 
social movements and cultural developments, and natural and man-made disasters.   
 

The Collections are predominantly made up of correspondence, although records 
comprise a good portion. Correspondents and diarists include both historically significant 
individuals and the anonymous gold miner.  Individuals’ scrapbooks are found here, but the 
patron should also check the San Francisco History Center’s separate Scrapbook Collection for 
this type of material.  Included are some organizational records. Documents include abstracts of 
title, probates, licenses, deeds, leases, powers of attorney, bonds, bills of exchange, receipts, 
certificates, tax bills and naturalization papers.  Papers and records occasionally are written in 
foreign languages, primarily Spanish, French, German and Dutch.  Earliest materials in the 
collection include a letter from Thomas Larkin in Monterey to William Davis, 1845, with 
reference to the possibility of war with Mexico, and William Leidesdorff’s account book for his 
trading schooner Julia Ann, also dated 1845. 

 
 A Subject Guide to the collections directs users from topics to creators (author or 
corporate entity.)  This is followed by an alphabetical listing of items by creator, and a box list. 
The user will note that for some correspondence and records, a typewritten transcript and/or 
photocopy is available.    When requesting material, a patron should indicate the collection, box 
and folder number.  Example:  

SF MSS  8/3 
[San Francisco History Center: Small Manuscript Collections   Box 8, Folder 3] 
 

The San Francisco History Center holds other (and larger) manuscript collections; see our web 
page listing some of these, or discuss your research needs with a reference librarian, who may be 
able to suggest pertinent collections for study. 
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SMALL MANUSCRIPT COLLECTIONS: Subject Guide 
 
AGRICULTURE  S.Osgood; McDonald; Preble; Richmond 
 
ALCATRAZ  Fremont  
 
ARBUCKLE, ROSCOE “Fatty”  Police Court 
 
ARTISTS   Avery; Taylor; Markham; Phelan; Pratt 
 
ASSOCIATIONS   Knickerbocker 
 
AUCTIONS Harding 
 
BANCROFT, HUBERT HOWE Bancroft 
 
BENICIA Cooke 
 
BOOKSELLERS AND BOOKSELLING - CALIFORNIA Holmes 
 
BUILDING AND REBUILDING - SAN FRANCISCO   Ackerman, Carrie; Arthur ---; Cox;     
     Edgar; Elkins; Emery; Hopkins; McDonald; Richmond; Wyse 
 
BUSINESSES   Allen; Brown; Clifford; Clift; Davis 
 
BYRD EXPEDITION, 1928-1930   Barker 
 
CABLE RAILROADS   Epplesheimer 
 
CEMETERY REMOVAL - SAN FRANCISCO   Austin 
 
CHILE - SOCIAL LIFE AND CUSTOMS Anonymous journal 
 
CHINESE - CALIFORNIA   Bosworth; Bowen; Cary; Johns 
 
CHORAL SOCIETIES – CALIFORNIA   St. Bonifacius Maennerchor 
 
Chutes  see: ENTERTAINMENTS 
 
CIVIL WAR, U.S. 1861-1865   Andrews; Casserly; Renaud; Chamberlain 
 
CLIFF HOUSE   Bosworth 
 
CUSTOMS OFFICE - SAN FRANCISCO   Clift 
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SMALL MANUSCRIPT COLLECTIONS: Subject Guide 
 
DISEASES   Ackerman (Carrie); Clift; Denman; Knight; Perkins; Preble 
 
DISTRICTS - SAN FRANCISCO - HAPPY VALLEY   Geming; Perkins; Wyse 
 
DISTRICTS - SAN FRANCISCO - RUSSIAN HILL   Bolton; Carpenter; Judah; Mitchell 
 
DONAHUE, PETER  California Pacific Title 
 
DRAWINGS   Bonifield; Cox; Ellis, Iza; Galileo High School; Hittell; Johns; Miller;  

Sutro, Katie 
 
EARTHQUAKES - PERU 1868  Panama Bay 
 
EARTHQUAKES - SAN FRANCISCO  1851   Green  
 
EARTHQUAKES - SAN FRANCISCO  1868   Denman, Nettie 
 
EARTHQUAKES - SAN FRANCISCO  1906   Ackerman, Carrie; Ackerman, Charles; Hall,   

Georgia; Wehrli 
 
EARTHQUAKES - SOUTH AMERICA Anonymous journal 
 
ECLIPSES - 1888   Burckhalter; Friend; Holden; McEwen 
 
ENTERTAINMENTS   Ackerman, Carrie; Ackerman, Sig; Bosworth; Clinton; Coit; Cudworth;  

Emery; Howard; Pratt; Richmond; Talbot 
 
FARALLON ISLANDS   Clift; Hepburn 
 
FARMS – CALIFORNIA Manius 
 
FEDERAL APPOINTMENTS   Arthur---; Dillon; Johnston; O’Meara 
 
FIRES - SAN FRANCISCO 1849   Green 
 
FIRES - SAN FRANCISCO 1850   Elkins; Thomas--- 
 
FIRES - SAN FRANCISCO 1851   Cox; Emery; McDonald; Wyse 
 
FIRES - SAN FRANCISCO 1852   Emery 
 
FIRES - SAN FRANCISCO 1853   Donnell 
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“FLAPPERS”  Francey 
 
FLOODS 1852   Emery  see also: WEATHER AND CLIMATE 
 
FLOODS  1853   Donnell  
 
FLOODS  1862   Casserly, Teresa 
 
FLOODS  1907   Ackerman, Carrie 
 
FRENCH -  CALIFORNIA   Dillon; Gautier; Petit Californien 
 
GERMANS – CALIFORNIA   St. Bonifacius Maennerchor; Wieboldt; Joost Family 
 
GOLD MINING TECHNIQUES   Brown; Huse; Naftzger; S.Osgood 
 
GOLD RUSH ACCOUNTS   Cary; Chamberlain; Clift; Clinton; Elkins; H. Ellis; Emery; Evans;  

Geary;  Gold Rush Letters; Green; Huse; Knight; Marshall; Mendenhall; Naftzger;  
Panama Correspondence; Peet; Perkins; Waterhouse  

 
GOLDEN GATE PARK   John McLaren Society 
 
HAGIWARA FAMILY   John McLaren Society 
 
HOLIDAYS AND RELIGIOUS OBSERVANCES   Ackerman, Carrie; Bolton; Cudworth; 
 Donnell; Emery; Naftzger; Horace Mann 
 
HOMING PIGEONS   Magee 
 
HOTELS - SAN FRANCISCO   Bell; Bosworth; Morrison 
 
INDIAN WAR   Jaycost 
 
INDIANS -  CALIFORNIA   Naftzger 
 
INDIANS – NEVADA   Cary 
 
INDIANS - OREGON AND WASHINGTON   Browne 
 
INVENTIONS   Bell; Justet 
 
IRISH - CALIFORNIA   Casserly, T.; Phelan; Taaffe 
 
 



San Francisco History Center, San Francisco Public Library 
SMALL MANUSCRIPT COLLECTIONS: Subject Guide 
 
ISTHMUS OF PANAMA   Bell; Evans; Geary; Knight; Murray; Panama Correspondence; 

Preble; Warren---  
 
JEWS - CALIFORNIA  Friedman 
 
JOURNALISM - CALIFORNIA - SAN FRANCISCO   Putnam 
 
“KNOW-NOTHINGS”   Emery; Johnston; O’Meara; Parrott 
 
LAND OWNERSHIP   Arthur---; Austin, Alex.; Bolton; California Homestead Assn.; Cooke;  

Fremont; Friedman; Haskell, Leonidas; Hittell; Home Insurance Co.; Hopkins; Judah; 
Merrill, George B.; Rowell, Joseph; Sigrist 

 
LAND TITLES - SAN FRANCISCO   California Pacific Title; City Abstract and Title;  
 Rouleau; Hotaling Estate Co.; Simpson & Millar 
 
LAW PROFESSION   Ackerman, Carrie; Ackerman, Charles; Casserly, T.; Coit; Ganahl; Judah;  
 Ames  
 
LICK, JAMES (Trust)  Mathews 
 
LITERARY   Bancroft; Cary; Phelan; Pratt 
 
MAPS   Bancroft; Bonifield; Green; Dexter 
 
MEXICAN WAR IN CALIFORNIA, 1846   Cary; Guerrero; T. Larkin; Parrott 
 
MINORITIES - CALIFORNIA   Ackerman, Carrie; Richmond; Phelan; Walker; San Rafael 
 
MINT - SAN FRANCISCO   Bosworth; Brinton; Mint; Branch Mint 
 
MORALITY AND CRIME   Emery; Howard; Johnston; Peet; Preble; Richmond; Roberts;  

Police Court 
 
MUNICIPAL COURT – SAN FRANCISCO    Ames 
 
NEVADA (state)   Sutro; Cary 
 
NEWSPAPERS – SAN FRANCISCO  Petit Californien 
 
OCEAN TRAVEL   Bell, Lizzie; Clift; Clinton; Elkins; Emery; Evans; Geary; Geming;  

Greenawalt; Hatcher; Knight; McDonald; Murray; Naftzger; Parrott; Preble; Roberts;  
Rowell; Schemmerhorn; Spakler; Stow; Waterhouse; Wierzbicki 
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OVERLAND TRAVEL   Cavagnaro; Lombard; V. Merrill; Rogers; Brooks 
 
PACIFIC COAST – HISTORY   Bancroft 
 
PANAMA   Schemmerhorn 
 
POETRY   Phelan; Pratt 
 
POLICE - SAN FRANCISCO   H. Ellis; Healy 
 
POLITICS    Arrowsmith; Arthur---; Bond; Casserly; Clift; Cole; Gwin; Haskell; Hyam;  
 Johnston; O’Meara; Phelan; Vaughn  
 
POST OFFICE - SAN FRANCISCO   Cox; Geary 
 
PROHIBITION   Francey 
 
PUBLIC TRANSPORTATION   Ackerman, Charles; Casserly, T.; Eppelsheimer 
 
RADIO BROADCASTING O’Brien 
 
RAILROAD EXPANSION   Arthur---; Bell; Cary; T. Casserly; Coon; S. Osgood; Stow 
 
SAILING – ATLANTIC COAST   Brooks 
 
SAILING – PACIFIC COAST   Riley 
 
SAN FRANCISCO LEGAL AID SOCIETY Ames 
 
SAN FRANCISCO YACHT CLUB   Riley 
 
SAN MATEO   Sutro, Katie 
 
SCANDINAVIANS – CALIFORNIA Manius 
 
SCHOOLS - SAN FRANCISCO   Bell, Lizzie; Clark, Dorcas; Denman; Ellis, Iza; Galileo High  
 School; Horace Mann; Johns; Miller; Rowell, William; Swett 
 
SCHOOLS - SAN MATEO   Sutro, Katie 
 
SHIPPING   Blanding; Cary; Elkins; Leidesdorff 
 
Sioux  see: INDIAN WAR 
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SPIRITUALISM   Radical 
 
STRIKES - SAN FRANCISCO RAILWAY, 1907   Ackerman, Carrie 

see also: PUBLIC TRANSPORTATION 
 
SURVEYS - SAN FRANCISCO   O’Farrell 

see also: MAPS 
 
SUTRO TUNNEL (Nevada)   Sutro, Hugo; Sutro, Otto; Sutro, Rosa 
 
“SYDNEY DUCKS”   Cox 
 
THEATRE – SAN FRANCISCO   Levick 
 
VIGILANCE COMMITTEES   Cary; Emery; James King of William; Vaughn; Friedman 
 
WAGES AND PRICES   Bowen; Clinton; Elkins; Evans; Geary; Geming; Huse; Knight; Preble; 
 Swett; Friedman 
 
WATER SUPPLY  Dexter 
 
WEATHER AND CLIMATE   Bond; N. Denman; Edgar; Lombard 
 
WOMEN    Clift; Clinton; Lombard; Richmond; Horace Mann; Miller; Stow 
 
Woodward’s Gardens   see: ENTERTAINMENTS 
 
WORLD WAR I   Talbot, W. 
 
YERBA BUENA - GOVERNMENT   Guerrero; O’Farrell; Parrott 
 
YOSEMITE    Bancroft; Camp Curry 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Last modified: Feb 2007 
MSS Subj 
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1/1 Ackerman, Carrie to Irving Ackerman correspondence 1906-1907 
 
1/2  Ackerman, Carrie to Irving Ackerman transcripts 1906-1907 
 
1/11, 13 Ackerman, Charles to Irving Ackerman transcripts 1906-1907 
 
1/9, 10, 12 Ackerman, Charles to Irving Ackerman correspondence 1906-1907 
 
1/7 Ackerman family correspondence    
 
1/8 Ackerman family correspondence  transcripts 
 
1/5 Ackerman, Sig to Irving Ackerman correspondence 1906 
 
1/6 Ackerman, Sig to Irving Ackerman transcripts 1906 
 
20/42 Act to Abolish the Alcalde’s Office in the District of San Francisco   broadside 1849 
 
20/29 Adler, Lewis petition and grant 1846 
 
19/6 Admission tickets, membership cards printed material  
 
3/1 Allen, J. E. and Co. letter 1853 
 
8/21 America (bark) crew list 1851 
 
24/13 Ames, Alden typescript, An Autobiography 1960 
 
24/14 Ames, Alden ms, Things Invented During My Lifetime 1960? 
 
24/15 Ames, Alden letter 1907 
 
24/16 Ames, Alden typescript, Biography of William Northey Hooper, Book II 1960? 
 
24/17 Ames, Alden ts, Family Sketches by Alice Ames Robbins 1947 
 
3/2 Andrews, Leander B. military discharge 1864 
 
22/2 Anonymous (Daily Journal For 1863) diary 1863 ca. 
 
19/35 Anonymous  journal 1857 ca.  
 
2/3 Antelope (steamer) receipt book 1852-1853 
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3/3 Arrowsmith, A. T. letter 1853 
 
3/4 Arrowsmith, A. T. transcript 1853 
 
3/5 Arthur ---- letter 1853 
 
3/6 Arthur ---- transcript 1853 
 
26/10 Austin, Alexander to E. A. Haines [Theodore H. Hittell] certificate, sale of real estate
 1874 
 
3/7 Austin, F. B., Nathaniel Gray, Wm. Haslett letter 1854 
 
3/8 Avery, Benjamin Parke letter 1870 
 
3/9-20 Bancroft, Hubert Howe correspondence, receipts, legal documents, maps 1880-   
            1918 
 
25/1-21 Bancroft, Hubert Howe letter, mss 1890, 1912 
 
14/1-4 Barker, Edna (Byrd Expedition) clippings 1929-1930 
 
14/13 Barker, Edna photos 
 
14/14 Barker, Edna telegrams, notes 
 
14/15 Barker, Edna printed material 
 
14/5 Barker, Edna letters  
 
14/6-12 Barker, Edna clippings, printed material 
 
24/5 Barrett & Sherwood broadside 1852 
 
19/4 Bartlett, Washington marriage certificates 1846 
 
20/13 Bell, Thomas surety on probate bond 1871 
 
3/21 Blanding, William letter 1856 
 
3/22 Blanding, William transcript 1856 
 
3/23 Bolton, John H. correspondence 1855-1858 
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3/24 Bolton, John H. transcripts 1855-1858 
 
3/25 Bond, Charles letter 1857 
 
3/26 Bonifield, Herbert correspondence 1896 
 
3/27 Bonifield, Herbert transcripts 1896 
 
15/3 Bosworth, Annie H. transcript 1877 
 
15/4 Bosworth, Annie H. diary 1877 
 
15/5 Bosworth, Annie H. transcript - diary contents 1877 
 
15/6 Bosworth, Annie H. diary contents 
 
3/28 Bowen, Thomas  H. correspondence 1853-1854 
 
3/29 Bowen, Thomas H. transcripts 1853-1854 
 
3/31 Brabban, Dixon correspondence 1882-1883 
 
20/25 Brahany, Martin J. and Elizabeth McCann marriage license 1878 
 
9/39 Branch Mint, San Francisco letters, payroll warrant 1863-1874 
 
3/30 Brinton, B. H. letter 1874 
 
20/31 Brooks, Benjamin typescript journal 1899-1900 
 
20/32 Brooks, Benjamin journal 1901 
 
3/32 Brown, Calvin letter 1864 
 
3/33 Brown, Calvin transcript 1864 
 
3/34 Browne, J. Ross letter 1857 
 
3/35 Browne, J. Ross transcript 1857 
 
20/14 Bryant, Edwin ALS arrest warrant 1847 
 
3/36 Burckhalter, Charles correspondence 1888 
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3/37 Burckhalter, Charles transcripts 1888 
 
20/35 Burnett, W. C. tax bill 1866-1867 
 
15/12 Caen, Herb correspondence 1980-1993 
 
20/15 Calendario de Ignacio Cumplido almanac 1840 
 
26/6 California Homestead Association to Andrew Welsh deed 1868 
 
23/1 California Pacific Title and Trust Co. title abstract (Beach and Water Lots 317,318, 

331- 336) 1913 
 

22/1 California Pioneers album/register n.d. 
 
3/38 Camp Curry, Yosemite, California correspondence 1923 
 
3/39 Camp Curry, Yosemite, California transcripts 1923 
 
21/35-38 Cary, Thomas Greaves, Jr. mss 1885 
 
3/40 Carpentier, Horace W. letter 1854 
 
3/41 Carpentier, Horace W. transcript 1854 
 
3/42 Casserly, Eugene letter 1868 
 
3/43 Casserly, Teresa correspondence 1861-1863 
 
3/44 Casserly, Teresa transcripts 1861-1863 
 
3/45 Casserly, Teresa photocopies 
 
22/3 Castle, Michael (?) diary 1859 
 
3/46 Cavagnaro, Victoria journal 1902 
 
3/47 Cavagnaro, Victoria index and biography 
 
15/7 Chamberlain, Jason P. diary 1851-1866 (microfilm exists) 
 
15/8 Chamberlain, Jason P. (Wm. Dallam Armes) manuscripts  
 
15/9 Chamberlain, Jason P. notes 
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23/2 City Abstract and Title Insurance Co. title abstract, South Half Fifty Vara Lot No. 92, San               

Francisco 1916 
 
27/8 Clark, Dorcas Haley and Helen Clark Boyle correspondence, certificates 1860-1902 
 
3/48 Clark, J. W. correspondence 1852-1858 
 
3/49 Clark, J. W. transcripts 1852-1858 
 
4/1 Clifford, George letterbook 1859-1865 
 
4/3 Clift, Amos; Folger and Clift correspondence, account book 1850-1860 
 
4/2 Clift, Amos; Folger and Clift transcripts 1850-1860 
 
4/5 Clinton, Joseph transcript 1849 
 
4/6 Clinton, Joseph letter 1849 
 
2/1 Coggeshall, George; Cleveland, Richard mss c. 1890 
 
15/10 Coit, Lillie Hitchcock transcript 1872 
 
15/11 Coit, Lillie Hitchcock diary 1872 
 
4/8 Cole, Cornelius transcript 1865 
 
4/9 Cole, Cornelius letter 1865 
 
3/50 Cooke, Henry D. deed 1849 
 
4/10 Coon, Henry P. transcript 1864 
 
4/11 Coon, Henry P. letter 1864 
 
4/12 Cox, Henry transcripts 1850-1851 
 
4/13-14 Cox, Henry  papers 1850-1861 
 
4/15 Cudworth family transcripts 1850-1867 
 
4/16 Cudworth family papers 1850-1867 
 
4/17 Curtis, Waldo letter 1903 
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1/3  Davis, Henriette and Mortimer   to Irving, Carrie, Marcus Ackerman   
  correspondence c.1912-1929 
 
1/4  Davis, Henriette and Mortimer   to Irving, Carrie, Marcus Ackerman transcripts 
  c.1912-1929 
 
20/18 Davis, William H. et al. (John Joyce) lease 1846 
 
20/43 Davis, William Heath (John Townsend) business license 1848 
 
5/10 Denman, Nettie letter 1868 
 
2/4 Dexter, Henry S. map,  Map of the city of San Francisco…Mountain Lake Water   

 Company 1851 
 
20/24 Dibblee and Hyde business license 1865 
 
5/2 Dieves, Mrs. transcript n.d. 
 
5/3 Dieves, Mrs. letter n.d. 
 
5/4 Dillon, Patrice transcript 1850 
 
5/5 Dillon, Patrice letter 1850 
 
5/11 Donahue, James probate record 1864 
 
5/6 Donnell, Charles C. transcript 1853-1860 
 
5/7 Donnell, Charles C. correspondence 1853-1860 
 
20/30 Douglass, General (J. C. Fremont, W. M Gwin) ms note 1851 ca. 
 
5/8 Doyle, Francis transcript 1861 
 
5/9 Doyle, Francis letter 1861 
 
5/12 Edgar, D. A. transcript 1852 
 
5/13 Edgar, D. A. letter 1852 
 
5/25 Elkins, George B. transcripts 1850 
 
5/26 Elkins, George B. correspondence 1850 
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5/27 Elkins, George B. receipts and contracts 1849-1850 
 
5/14-15 Ellis, Henry Hiram letters, drawings 1849 
 
5/16 Ellis, Iza Vesta correspondence 1870 
 
5/17 Emery, Joseph S. transcripts 1851-1857  
 
5/18 Emery, Joseph S. correspondence 1851-1857 
 
11/32 Emmet --- (San Francisco Chronicle) letter 1884 
 
5/21 Epplesheimer, W. transcript 1895 
 
5/22 Epplesheimer, W. letter 1895 
 
5/23 Evans, Mark A. transcripts 1850 
 
5/24 Evans, Mark A. letters 1850 
 
24/2 Falkner, Bell & Co. printed circular 1854 
 
7/1 Field, Sara Bard letter 1929 
 
4/7 Fisk, A. L. letter 1899 
 
4/4 Folger and Clift account book 1850 
 
20/34 Folsom, J. S. street work assessment 1852 
 
16/5 Francey, Preslie diary 1926-1930 
 
16/6 Francey, Preslie diary 1941-1945 
 
20/7 Fremont, John C.; Joseph Palmer power of attorney 1852 
 
20/7A Fremont, John C.; Joseph Palmer photographic copy 1852 
 
20/8 Fremont, John C.; Joseph Palmer (Alcatraz Island) deed 1856 
 
20/8A Fremont, John C.; Joseph Palmer (Alcatraz Island) photographic copy 1856 
 
7/2 Fremont, John C. transcripts 1860 
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7/3 Fremont, John C. correspondence 1860 
 
6/5 Friedman, Joseph S. ms scrapbook 1855-1857 ca. 
 
OV1/2 Galileo High School (San Francisco: Her Story) drawings, clippings 1932 
 
2/2 Ganahl, Francis legal cases 1855 
 
5/1 Gautier, Frederic (French Consulate) letter 1863 
 
20/1-3 Geary, John W. (Post Office) records 1848-1851 
 
20/4-6 Geary, John W. (Post Office) transcripts 1848-1851 
 
7/4 Geary, John W. transcripts 1849-1850 
 
7/5 Geary, John W. papers 1849-1851 
 
7/6 Geming, A. W. transcript 1849 
 
7/7 Geming, A. W. letter 1849 
 
20/45 Gillespie, Charles V. summons 1850 
 
20/46 Gish, David E., Bennett, --- state and county taxes 1852-1856 
 
19/3 Gish, David; Harland, Geo. receipts: city taxes 1852-1856 
 
7/8 Glover, Mary J. receipt 1851 
 
7/9-26 Gold Rush letters, transcripts 1849-1860 
 
7/27 Green, John transcript 1849 
 
7/28 Green, John photocopy 1849 
 
7/29 Green, L. C. transcript 1851 
 
7/30 Green, L. C. letter 1851 
 
7/31 Greenawalt, S. C. transcript 1859 
 
7/32 Greenawalt, S. C. letter 1859 
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7/33 Guerrero, Francisco transcript 1846 
 
7/34 Guerrero, Francisco proclamation 1846 
 
7/35 Gwin, William transcript 1856 
 
7/36 Gwin, William letter 1856 
 
24/11 Hall, Georgia journal 1899-1924 
 
18/1 Hall, William Hammond journal 1865 
 
24/6 Hardin, Martin ALS photocopy  1860 
 
26/8 Harding, Samuel C., constable to Samuel Crim certificate of sale 1866 
 
7/37 Haskell, Burnette G. letter 1906 
 
26/9 Haskell, Leonidas to George B. Bowles quit claim deed 1853 
 
16/1 Hatcher, Wiley W. diary, account book 1855-1857 
 
18/5 Healy, George M. letters, print material 1919-1969 
 
7/38 Hepburn, J. Transcript 1854 
 
7/39 Hepburn, J. letter 1854 
 
20/37 Hitchcock, Charles M. legal (land) documents 1852-1869 
 
7/40-45 Hittell, Theodore correspondence, legal documents, receipts, miscellaneous
 1864-1918 
 
7/46 Hodges, S. transcript 1849 
 
7/47 Hodges, S. letter 1849 
 
11/24 Hoepfner, Hermann to A. Sutro transcripts 1872 
 
11/25 Hoepfner, Hermann to A. Sutro correspondence 1872 
 
11/39-40 Holmes, Harold C. correspondence, records 1928-1933 ca. 
 
26/11 Home Insurance Co. to William Hendrickson fire insurance policy 1882 
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7/48 Hopkins, Mark probate papers 1878-1881 
 
7/49 Hopkins, S. transcript 1852 
 
7/50 Hopkins, S. letter 1852 
 
26/4 Horace Mann Grammar School Drill Corps correspondence 1898-1899  
 
20/48 Hotaling Estate Co. quiet title 1908-1909 
 
20/22 Howard, Benjamin promissory note 1855 
 
7/51 Howard, John E. transcript 1851 
 
7/52 Howard, John E. letter 1851 
 
7/53 Huse, Charles E. transcripts 1849-1851 
 
7/54 Huse, Charles E. correspondence 1849-1851 
 
7/55 Hyam, Benjamin transcript 1856 
 
7/56 Hyam, Benjamin letter 1856 
 
19/1 Hyde, George receipt 1848 
 
20/19 Hyde, George (John Townsend) deed 1847      
 
2/5 Hyslop, Robert Robert Hyslop vs. Samuel Taylor  a.d.s. 1854 
 
19/5 Invitations printed material 1850-1897 
 
4/18 Jackson, Nellie ms. notebook 1866 ca. 
 
7/57 Jaycost, J. Wallace correspondence 1876-1877 
 
26/5 John McLaren Society: Hagiwara Memorial correspondence 1971-1974 
 
12/13 Johns, Nellie E. sketchbook 1898-1899 
 
7/59 Johnson, Hiram receipts 1879-1880 
 
7/60 Johnston, Geo. Pen. transcript 1855 
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7/61 Johnston, Geo. Pen. letter 1855 
 
20/44 Jones, E. P. and William C. Parker receipt for taxes paid 1850 
 
19/2 Jones, Elbert P. real estate bond 1847 
 
7/62 Jones, S. W. transcript 1850  
 
7/63 Jones, S. W. letter 1850 
 
OV1/1 Joost Family account book 1870-1884 
 
7/64 Juan Carlos de Borbon y Borbon, King letter 1976 
 
7/65 Judah, Charles D. transcripts 1852-1853 
 
7/66 Judah, Charles D. correspondence 1852-1853 
 
7/67 Justet, Stephentranscript 1900 
 
7/68 Justet, Stephenletter 1900 
 
7/69 King of William, James transcript 1856 
 
7/70 King of William, James letter (regarding) 1856  
 
5/28 Knickerbocker Association records 1851 
 
7/71 Knight, John M. transcripts 1849 
 
7/72 Knight, John M. correspondence 1849 
 
9/1 Labatt, Henry J. transcript 1853 
 
9/2 Labatt, Henry J. letter 1853 
 
20/23 Larkin, Thomas O. (C. V. Gillespie) deed (Benicia) 1849 
 
9/3 Larkin, Thomas O. transcript 1845 
 
9/4 Larkin, Thomas O. letter 1845 
 
8/1 Leidesdorff, William Julia Ann photocopy 1845-1846 
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8/2 Leidesdorff, William Julia Ann  (schooner) account book 1845-1846 
 
8/3 Leidesdorff, William inventory, transcripts, photocopies 1844-1858 
 
8/4-18 Leidesdorff, William papers 1844-1858 
 
21/33-34 Levick Family scrapbooks 1861-1932 
 
8/19 Lombard, A. letter 1852 
 
20/36 Luther, F. Fire Department certificate 1858 
 
9/5 MacCrellish, Frederick letter, receipt 1872, 1863 
 
27/3 Magee, Fred E. account book 1887-1891 
 
20/49 Manius, A. account book 1863-1905 
 
18/2 Mansfield, William journal 1853-1856 
 
9/8 Marshall, James Wilson (amanuensis) transcripts 1852? 
 
9/9 Marshall, James Wilson (amanuensis) letter 1852  
 
9/37 Mathews, Henry E. Reminiscences of the James Lick Trust  ms. 1918 
 
9/6 McDonald, Leonard transcripts 1851 
 
9/7 McDonald, Leonard correspondence 1851 
 
24/1 McNeil, A. B. & Co. printed circulars 1862 
 
9/10 Mendenhall Papers  photocopies 1908 
 
27/7 Merrill, George B. to Ephraim W. Burr (part of Mission Block No. 13) deeds  

1869-1870 
 
9/11 Merrill, V. V. transcript 1849 
 
9/12 Merrill, V. V. letter 1849 
 
5/31 Milk, Harvey letter 1978 
 
5/32 Miller, Minnie album 1874-1882 
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9/13 Mint, Superintendent of San Francisco transcript 1861 
 
9/14 Mint, Superintendent of San Francisco letter 1861 
 
20/26 Moraga, Joaquin (Joaquin Castro) receipt 1854 
 
9/38 Morrison, Florence Roberts letter 1900 ca. 
 
9/15 Murray, H. transcript 1850 
 
9/16 Murray, H. letter 1850 
 
9/17 Naftzger, Jeremiah R. and Josiah transcripts 1856-1858 
 
9/18 Naftzger, Jeremiah R. and Josiah correspondence 1856-1858 
 
20/27 Noe, Jose de Jesus (Antonio Mesa) receipt 1850 
 
6/1-3 O’Brien, Ada Morgan  correspondence, clippings c. 1920 - 1930 
 
9/19 O’Farrell, Jasper transcripts 1846-1847 
 
9/20-26 O’Farrell, Jasper correspondence, documents 1846-1847 

 
9/27 O’Meara, James transcript 1856-1857 
 
9/28 O’Meara, James correspondence 1856-1857 
 
9/29 Panama Bay (A.G.C. to Minnie) transcript 1868 
 
9/30 Panama Bay (A.G.C. to Minnie) letter 1868 
 
20/21 Panama correspondence (New York Herald, New York Tribune) clippings 1849 
 
9/31 Parrott, Enoch G. transcripts 1846-1848 
 
9/32 Parrott, Enoch G. correspondence 1846-1848 
 
22/4-5 Parsons, Luther notebook, letter 1808-1822 
 
9/33 Peet, E. W. transcript 1868 
 
9/34 Peet, E. W. letter 1868 
 



San Francisco History Center, San Francisco Public Library 
SMALL MANUSCRIPT COLLECTIONS: Alphabetical Listing 
 
9/35 Perkins, F. W. transcript 1849 
 
9/36 Perkins, F. W. letter 1849 
 
22/6 Perry, Mrs. diary 1877-1879 
 
11/41 Petit Californien account book 1887-1891 
 
5/19 Phebe--- transcript 185-? 
 
5/20 Phebe--- letter 185-? 
 
10/1-12 Phelan, James Duval correspondence, photographs, ephemera 1852-1937  
 
11/1 Pierce family transcripts 1853-1855 
 
11/2 Pierce family correspondence 1853-1855 
 
22/7 Pioche, Francois L. A. vs. Gould and Curry Silver Mining Co. [Thomas Bell]  
  printed, manuscript legal material 1865 
 
24/7 Poindexter, R. W. typescript 1875 
 
22/8 Point Reyes Land and Dairy Company [Petaluma] stock transfer journal 1903 ca. 
 
19/37-38 Police Court, City and County of San Francisco.  People… vs: Roscoe Arbuckle  

typescript 1921 
 

17/1-20 Pratt, Harry Noyes papers 1918-1931 
 
11/3 Preble, Samuel L. transcripts 1850 
 
11/4 Preble, Samuel L. correspondence 1850 
 
6/4 Putnam, Osgood correspondence 1907-1918 
 
21/1-32 Receipts, bills of exchange: Bank of British North America; Bank of California; 

Bank of La Porte; Burnett, W. C.; Clinch, Charles; Daily Alta California; Daily American 
Flag; J. W. Davidson & Co.; Dexter, Henry and S. W.; Evening Bulletin; Harkness, F. 
M.; Hickox and Spear; Hoge and Wilson; Horn and Ralston; Houseman, James S.; 
Howard, Goewey & Co.; U.S. Internal Revenue; Judson and Shepard; London and San 
Francisco Bank; Nevada Bank of San Francisco; Page, Bacon & Co.; San Francisco City 
Water Works; San Francisco Land Association; San Francisco Post Office; Thos. H. 
Selby & Co.; State of California; State Harbor Commissioners; Swiss Lloyd Marine  



San Francisco History Center, San Francisco Public Library 
SMALL MANUSCRIPT COLLECTIONS: Alphabetical Listing 
 
 Insurance Company; Wells, Fargo & Co.; Wilson, John N.; G. B. Wright & Co.; 

Miscellaneous. 
 
11/26 Reinhardt, M. to A. Sutro correspondence 1872-1873 
 
11/5 Renaud, Julie transcript 1861 
 
11/6 Renaud, Julie letter 1861 
 
11/7 Richmond, William transcripts 1856 
 
11/8 Richmond, William correspondence 1856 
 
27/1-2 Riley, Cornelius journals 1847-1874 
 
16/2 Roberts, Thomas diary 1849 
 
11/9 Roberts, Wm. letter 1864 
 
5/30 Rogers, Orrin transcripts 1864-1866 
 
23/3 Rouleau, F. A. title abstract, Part of Fifty Vara Lot No. 1267 (John W. Gibson) 1895 
 
24/12 Rouleau, F. A. title abstract, Portion of 100 Vara Lot Number 190 (P. J. Mogan) 1879 
 
20/28 Rowell, J. notarial acknowledgment 1865 
 
26/7 Rowell, Joseph to William Barker assignation of mortgage 1865 
 
5/33 Rowell, William Kimball journal 1858 
 
4/19 St. Bonifacius Maennerchor [St. Boniface Men’s Chorus] records  1930-1940 
 
20/16-17 San Francisco Justice’s Court constable’s bills (receipts) 1864, 1866 
 
8/20 San Rafael (steamer) journal 1882-1891 
 
19/36 Schemmerhorn, J. journal 1855  
 
20/9-12 Serra, Junipero deeds, documentation 1932-1966 
 
24/3 Shaw, George N. & Co. printed circular 1852 
 
27/6 Sigrist, Jacob J. deeds, mortgages, title abstracts, 50 Vara lot 754 1854-1858 



San Francisco History Center, San Francisco Public Library 
SMALL MANUSCRIPT COLLECTIONS: Alphabetical Listing 
 
23/4 Simpson & Millar title abstract, Subdivision Block No. 61, Mission Addition  

(Edmund Green) 1885 
 
24/9 Simpson & Millar title abstract, Subdivision Block No. 212, Western Addition  

(“Hayes Title”) 1884 
 
24/4 Spafford, J. M. & Co. printed circular with handwritten notes 1879 
 
13/1 Spakler, Herman W. (“Dutch cabin boy”) diary 1852-1853 
 
13/2 Spakler, Herman W. transcript, translation 1852-1853 
 
13/3 Spakler, Herman W. cassette tapes (translator’s) (3)  
 
13/4 Spakler, Herman W. printed material, translations 
 
13/5 Spakler, Herman W. translations of letters, diskette 1851-1855 
 
13/6 Spakler, Herman W. Brieven van Herman 1851-1855 
 
20/33 Squatter’s Rights  to south San Francisco (Hunter’s Point) [Bernal] note 1853   
 
20/33A Squatter’s Rights to South San Francisco… translation n.d. 
 
20/40-41A Starkey Bros. & Co., Dickson de Wolf Enterprise (bark) Customs House  

   permit, directive 1850 
 
18/3 Steele, Edward journal 1861-1863 
 
20/20 Stevenson, Jonathan D. (Nathan Lyon) land title 1849 
 
20/39 Stone, C. P. (Garrison, C. K.) receipt 1854 
 
15/1 Stow, Marietta Lois (Beers) [Bell, Lizzie] transcript 1865-1891 
 
15/2 Stow, Marietta Lois (Beers) [Bell, Lizzie] journal 1865-1891 
 
19/7-34 Superior Court, State of California in and for the City and County of San  
 Francisco restored naturalizations, 10717-10751 (broken)  
 
20/47 Sutro, Adolph (?) stationery n.d. 
 
11/10 Sutro, Charles transcripts 1872-1873 
 



San Francisco History Center, San Francisco Public Library 
SMALL MANUSCRIPT COLLECTIONS: Alphabetical Listing 
 
11/11 Sutro, Charles correspondence 1872-1873 
 
11/12 Sutro, Clara transcript 1873 
 
11/13 Sutro, Clara letter 1873 
 
11/14 Sutro, Edgar transcript 1873 
 
11/15 Sutro, Edgar letter 1873 
 
11/16 Sutro, Hugo transcripts 1872 
 
11/17 Sutro, Hugo correspondence 1872 
 
11/18 Sutro, Kate transcripts 1872-1877 
 
11/19 Sutro, Kate correspondence 1872-1877 
 
11/20 Sutro, Otto transcript 1872 
 
11/21 Sutro, Otto letter 1872 
 
11/22 Sutro, Rosa transcripts 1872-1873 
 
11/23 Sutro, Rosa correspondence 1872-1873 
 
11/27 Swett, John biographical sketch  
 
11/28 Swett, John letter 1854 
 
27/4 Taaffe Family scrapbook 1816-1971 
 
12/1-11 Talbot, William A. correspondence 1908-1919 
 
11/29 Taylor, Edward Robeson letter, poem 1915 
 
20/38 Townshend, John tax bill 1851-1852 
 
18/4 United States Consulate, Guam, Ladrone Is. letter book 1854-1866 
 
11/30 Vaughn, Jo. P. transcripts 1856 
 
11/31 Vaughn, Jo. P. letters and clipping 1856 
 



San Francisco History Center, San Francisco Public Library 
SMALL MANUSCRIPT COLLECTIONS: Alphabetical Listing 
 
11/35 Verze, A. transcript 1889 
 
11/36 Verze, A. letter, certificate 1889, 1941 
 
16/3 Waterhouse, Edwin S. transcript 1858-1860 
 
16/4 Waterhouse, Edwin S. diary 1858-1860 
 
27/5 Wehrli, Mary letter 1906 
 
24/8 Wheeler, Charles typescripts 1850-1851 
 
5/29 White, Dan letter 1978 
 
11/37 Whitney, Neressa C. receipt 1880 
 
26/1-3 Wieboldt, P. William N. papers c. 1910-1938 
 
11/38 Wierzbicki, Felix Paul letter 1860 
 
11/33 Wyse, N. H. letter 1851 
 
11/34 Wyse, N. H. transcript 1851 
 
7/58 Yerington, H. M. (recipient) receipt 1879 



San Francisco History Center, San Francisco Public Library 
SMALL MANUSCRIPT COLLECTIONS: Box List 
 
1/1 Ackerman, Carrie to Irving Ackerman correspondence 1906-1907 
1/2  Ackerman, Carrie to Irving Ackerman transcripts 1906-1907 
1/3  Davis, Henriette and Mortimer   to Irving, Carrie, Marcus Ackerman   
  correspondence c.1912-1929 
1/4  Davis, Henriette and Mortimer   to Irving, Carrie, Marcus Ackerman transcripts 
  c.1912-1929 
1/5 Ackerman, Sig to Irving Ackerman correspondence 1906 
1/6 Ackerman, Sig to Irving Ackerman transcripts 1906 
1/7 Ackerman family correspondence    
1/8 Ackerman family correspondence  transcripts 
1/9, 10, 12 Ackerman, Charles to Irving Ackerman correspondence 1906-1907 
1/11, 13 Ackerman, Charles to Irving Ackerman transcripts 1906-1907 
 
2/1 Coggeshall, George; Cleveland, Richard mss c. 1890 
2/2 Ganahl, Francis legal cases 1855 
2/3 Antelope (steamer) receipt book 1852-1853 
2/4 Dexter, Henry S. map,  Map of the city of San Francisco…Mountain Lake Water  

Company 1851  
2/5 Hyslop, Robert Robert Hyslop vs. Samuel Taylor  a.d.s. 1854 
 
3/1 Allen, J. E. and Co. letter 1853 
3/2 Andrews, Leander B. military discharge 1864 
3/3 Arrowsmith, A. T. letter 1853 
3/4 Arrowsmith, A. T. transcript 1853 
3/5 Arthur ---- letter 1853 
3/6 Arthur ---- transcript 1853 
3/7 Austin, F. B., Nathaniel Gray, Wm. Haslett letter 1854 
3/8 Avery, Benjamin Parke letter 1870 
3/9-20 Bancroft, Hubert Howe correspondence, receipts, legal documents, maps  

1880-1918  
3/21 Blanding, William letter 1856 
3/22 Blanding, William transcript 1856 
3/23 Bolton, John H. correspondence 1855-1858 
3/24 Bolton, John H. transcripts 1855-1858 
3/25 Bond, Charles letter 1857 
3/26 Bonifield, Herbert correspondence 1896 
3/27 Bonifield, Herbert transcripts 1896 
3/28 Bowen, Thomas  H. correspondence 1853-1854 
3/29 Bowen, Thomas H. transcripts 1853-1854 
3/30 Brinton, B. H. letter 1874 
3/31 Brabban, Dixon correspondence 1882-1883 
3/32 Brown, Calvin letter 1864 
3/33 Brown, Calvin transcript 1864 
3/34 Browne, J. Ross letter 1857 



San Francisco History Center, San Francisco Public Library 
SMALL MANUSCRIPT COLLECTIONS: Box List 
 
3/35 Browne, J. Ross transcript 1857 
3/36 Burckhalter, Charles correspondence 1888 
3/37 Burckhalter, Charles transcripts 1888 
3/38 Camp Curry, Yosemite, California correspondence 1923 
3/39 Camp Curry, Yosemite, California transcripts 1923 
3/40 Carpentier, Horace W. letter 1854 
3/41 Carpentier, Horace W. transcript 1854 
3/42 Casserly, Eugene letter 1868 
3/43 Casserly, Teresa correspondence 1861-1863 
3/44 Casserly, Teresa transcripts 1861-1863 
3/45 Casserly, Teresa photocopies 
3/46 Cavagnaro, Victoria journal 1902 
3/47 Cavagnaro, Victoria index and biography 
3/48 Clark, J. W. correspondence 1852-1858 
3/49 Clark, J. W. transcripts 1852-1858 
3/50 Cooke, Henry D. deed 1849 
 
4/1 Clifford, George letterbook 1859-1865 
4/2 Clift, Amos; Folger and Clift transcripts 1850-1860 
4/3 Clift, Amos; Folger and Clift correspondence, account book 1850-1860 
4/4 Folger and Clift account book 1850 
4/5 Clinton, Joseph transcript 1849  
4/6 Clinton, Joseph letter 1849 
4/7 Fisk, A. L. letter 1899 
4/8 Cole, Cornelius transcript 1865 
4/9 Cole, Cornelius letter 1865 
4/10 Coon, Henry P. transcript 1864 
4/11 Coon, Henry P. letter 1864 
4/12 Cox, Henry transcripts 1850-1851 
4/13-14 Cox, Henry  papers 1850-1861 
4/15 Cudworth family transcripts 1850-1867 
4/16 Cudworth family papers 1850-1867 
4/17 Curtis, Waldo letter 1903 
4/18 Jackson, Nellie ms. notebook 1866 ca. 
4/19 St. Bonifacius Maennerchor [St. Boniface Men’s Chorus] records  1930-1940 
 
5/1 Gautier, Frederic (French Consulate) letter 1863 
5/2 Dieves, Mrs. transcript n.d. 
5/3 Dieves, Mrs. letter n.d. 
5/4 Dillon, Patrice transcript 1850 
5/5 Dillon, Patrice letter 1850 
5/6 Donnell, Charles C. transcript 1853-1860 
5/7 Donnell, Charles C. correspondence 1853-1860 
5/8 Doyle, Francis transcript 1861 



San Francisco History Center, San Francisco Public Library 
SMALL MANUSCRIPT COLLECTIONS: Box List 
 
5/9 Doyle, Francis letter 1861 
5/10 Denman, Nettie letter 1868 
5/11 Donahue, James probate record 1864 
5/12 Edgar, D. A. transcript 1852 
5/13 Edgar, D. A. letter 1852 
5/14-15 Ellis, Henry Hiram letters, drawings 1849 
5/16 Ellis, Iza Vesta correspondence 1870 
5/17 Emery, Joseph S. transcripts 1851-1857  
5/18 Emery, Joseph S. correspondence 1851-1857 
5/19 Phebe--- transcript 185-? 
5/20 Phebe--- letter 185-? 
5/21 Epplesheimer, W. transcript 1895 
5/22 Epplesheimer, W. letter 1895 
5/23 Evans, Mark A. transcripts 1850 
5/24 Evans, Mark A. letters 1850 
5/25 Elkins, George B. transcripts 1850 
5/26 Elkins, George B. correspondence 1850 
5/27 Elkins, George B. receipts and contracts 1849-1850 
5/28 Knickerbocker Association records 1851 
5/29 White, Dan letter 1978 
5/30 Rogers, Orrin transcripts 1864-1866 
5/31 Milk, Harvey letter 1978 
5/32 Miller, Minnie album 1874-1882 
5/33 Rowell, William Kimball journal 1858 
 
6/1-3 O’Brien, Ada Morgan  correspondence, clippings c. 1920 - 1930 
6/4 Putnam, Osgood correspondence 1907-1918 
6/5 Friedman, Joseph S. ms scrapbook 1855-1857 ca. 
 
7/1 Field, Sara Bard letter 1929 
7/2 Fremont, John C. transcripts 1860 
7/3 Fremont, John C. correspondence 1860 
7/4 Geary, John W. transcripts 1849-1850 
7/5 Geary, John W. papers 1849-1851 
7/6 Geming, A. W. transcript 1849 
7/7 Geming, A. W. letter 1849 
7/8 Glover, Mary J. receipt 1851 
7/9-26 Gold Rush letters, transcripts 1849-1860 
7/27 Green, John transcript 1849 
7/28 Green, John photocopy 1849 
7/29 Green, L. C. transcript 1851 
7/30 Green, L. C. letter 1851 
7/31 Greenawalt, S. C. transcript 1859 
7/32 Greenawalt, S. C. letter 1859 



San Francisco History Center, San Francisco Public Library 
SMALL MANUSCRIPT COLLECTIONS: Box List 
 
7/33 Guerrero, Francisco transcript 1846 
7/34 Guerrero, Francisco proclamation 1846 
7/35 Gwin, William transcript 1856 
7/36 Gwin, William letter 1856 
7/37 Haskell, Burnette G. letter 1906 
7/38 Hepburn, J. transcript 1854 
7/39 Hepburn, J. letter 1854 
7/40-45 Hittell, Theodore correspondence, legal documents, receipts, miscellaneous
 1864-1918 
7/46 Hodges, S. transcript 1849 
7/47 Hodges, S. letter 1849 
7/48 Hopkins, Mark probate papers 1878-1881 
7/49 Hopkins, S. transcript 1852 
7/50 Hopkins, S. letter 1852 
7/51 Howard, John E. transcript 1851 
7/52 Howard, John E. letter 1851 
7/53 Huse, Charles E. transcripts 1849-1851 
7/54 Huse, Charles E. correspondence 1849-1851 
7/55 Hyam, Benjamin transcript 1856 
7/56 Hyam, Benjamin letter 1856 
7/57 Jaycost, J. Wallace correspondence 1876-1877 
7/58 Yerington, H. M. (recipient) receipt 1879 
7/59 Johnson, Hiram receipts 1879-1880 
7/60 Johnston, Geo. Pen. transcript 1855 
7/61 Johnston, Geo. Pen. letter 1855 
7/62 Jones, S. W. transcript 1850  
7/63 Jones, S. W. letter 1850 
7/64 Juan Carlos de Borbon y Borbon, King letter 1976 
7/65 Judah, Charles D. transcripts 1852-1853 
7/66 Judah, Charles D. correspondence 1852-1853 
7/67 Justet, Stephentranscript 1900 
7/68 Justet, Stephenletter 1900 
7/69 King of William, James transcript 1856 
7/70 King of William, James letter (regarding) 1856  
7/71 Knight, John M. transcripts 1849 
7/72 Knight, John M. correspondence 1849 
 
8/1 Leidesdorff, William Julia Ann photocopy 1845-1846 
8/2 Leidesdorff, William Julia Ann  (schooner) account book 1845-1846 
8/3 Leidesdorff, William inventory, transcripts, photocopies 1844-1858 
8/4-18 Leidesdorff, William papers 1844-1858 
8/19 Lombard, A. Letter 1852 
8/20 San Rafael (steamer) journal 1882-1891 
8/21 America (bark) crew list 1851 



San Francisco History Center, San Francisco Public Library 
SMALL MANUSCRIPT COLLECTIONS: Box List 
 
9/1 Labatt, Henry J. transcript 1853 
9/2 Labatt, Henry J. letter 1853 
9/3 Larkin, Thomas O. transcript 1845 
9/4 Larkin, Thomas O. letter 1845 
9/5 MacCrellish, Frederick letter, receipt 1872, 1863 
9/6 McDonald, Leonard transcripts 1851 
9/7 McDonald, Leonard correspondence 1851 
9/8 Marshall, James Wilson (amanuensis) transcripts 1852? 
9/9 Marshall, James Wilson (amanuensis) letter 1852 
9/10 Mendenhall papers  photocopies 1908 
9/11 Merrill, V. V. transcript 1849 
9/12 Merrill, V. V. letter 1849 
9/13 Mint, Superintendent of San Francisco transcript 1861 
9/14 Mint, Superintendent of San Francisco letter 1861 
9/15 Murray, H. transcript 1850 
9/16 Murray, H. letter 1850 
9/17 Naftzger, Jeremiah R. and Josiah transcripts 1856-1858 
9/18 Naftzger, Jeremiah R. and Josiah correspondence 1856-1858 
9/19 O’Farrell, Jasper transcripts 1846-1847 
9/20-26 O’Farrell, Jasper correspondence, documents 1846-1847 
9/27 O’Meara, James transcript 1856-1857 
9/28 O’Meara, James correspondence 1856-1857 
9/29 Panama Bay (A.G.C. to Minnie) transcript 1868 
9/30 Panama Bay (A.G.C. to Minnie) letter 1868 
9/31 Parrott, Enoch G. transcripts 1846-1848 
9/32 Parrott, Enoch G. correspondence 1846-1848 
9/33 Peet, E. W. transcript 1868 
9/34 Peet, E. W. letter 1868 
9/35 Perkins, F. W. transcript 1849 
9/36 Perkins, F. W. letter 1849 
9/37 Mathews, Henry E. Reminiscences of the James Lick Trust  ms. 1918 
9/38 Morrison, Florence Roberts letter 1900 ca. 
9/39 Branch Mint, San Francisco letters, payroll warrant 1863-1874 
 
10/1-12 Phelan, James Duval correspondence, photographs, ephemera 1852-1937  
 
11/1 Pierce family transcripts 1853-1855 
11/2 Pierce family correspondence 1853-1855 
11/3 Preble, Samuel L. transcripts 1850 
11/4 Preble, Samuel L. correspondence 1850 
11/5 Renaud, Julie transcript 1861 
11/6 Renaud, Julie letter 1861 
11/7 Richmond, William transcripts 1856 
11/8 Richmond, William correspondence 1856 



San Francisco History Center, San Francisco Public Library 
SMALL MANUSCRIPT COLLECTIONS: Box List 
 
11/9 Roberts, Wm. letter 1864 
11/10 Sutro, Charles transcripts 1872-1873 
11/11 Sutro, Charles correspondence 1872-1873 
11/12 Sutro, Clara transcript 1873 
11/13 Sutro, Clara letter 1873 
11/14 Sutro, Edgar transcript 1873 
11/15 Sutro, Edgar letter 1873 
11/16 Sutro, Hugo transcripts 1872 
11/17 Sutro, Hugo correspondence 1872 
11/18 Sutro, Kate transcripts 1872-1877 
11/19 Sutro, Kate correspondence 1872-1877 
11/20 Sutro, Otto transcript 1872 
11/21 Sutro, Otto letter 1872 
11/22 Sutro, Rosa transcripts 1872-1873 
11/23 Sutro, Rosa correspondence 1872-1873 
11/24 Hoepfner, Hermann to A. Sutro transcripts 1872 
11/25 Hoepfner, Hermann to A. Sutro correspondence 1872 
11/26 Reinhardt, M. to A. Sutro correspondence 1872-1873 
11/27 Swett, John biographical sketch  
11/28 Swett, John letter 1854 
11/29 Taylor, Edward Robeson letter, poem 1915 
11/30 Vaughn, Jo. P. transcripts 1856 
11/31 Vaughn, Jo. P. letters and clipping 1856 
11/32 Emmet --- (San Francisco Chronicle) letter 1884 
11/33 Wyse, N. H. letter 1851 
11/34 Wyse, N. H. transcript 1851 
11/35 Verze, A. transcript 1889 
11/36 Verze, A. letter, certificate 1889, 1941 
11/37 Whitney, Neressa C. receipt 1880 
11/38 Wierzbicki, Felix Paul letter 1860 
11/39-40 Holmes, Harold C. correspondence, records 1928-1933 ca. 
11/41 Petit Californien account book 1887-1891 
 
12/1-11 Talbot, William A. correspondence 1908-1919 
12/12 Markham, Phyllis papers 1899-1940 
12/13 Johns, Nellie E. sketchbook 1898-1899 
 
13/1 Spakler, Herman W. (“Dutch cabin boy”) diary 1852-1853 
13/2 Spakler, Herman W. transcript, translation 1852-1853 
13/3 Spakler, Herman W. cassette tapes (translator’s) (3)  
13/4 Spakler, Herman W. printed material, translations 
13/5 Spakler, Herman W. translations of letters, diskette 1851-1855 
13/6 Spakler, Herman W. Brieven van Herman 1851-1855 
 



San Francisco History Center, San Francisco Public Library 
SMALL MANUSCRIPT COLLECTIONS: Box List 
 
14/1-4 Barker, Edna (Byrd Expedition) clippings 1929-1930 
14/5 Barker, Edna letters 
14/6-12 Barker, Edna clippings, printed material  
14/13 Barker, Edna photos 
14/14 Barker, Edna telegrams, notes 
14/15 Barker, Edna printed material 
 
15/1 Stow, Marietta Lois (Beers) [Lizzie Bell] transcript 1865-1891 
15/2 Stow, Marietta Lois (Beers) [Lizzie Bell] journal 1865-1891 
15/3 Bosworth, Annie H. transcript 1877 
15/4 Bosworth, Annie H. diary 1877 
15/5 Bosworth, Annie H. transcript - diary contents 1877 
15/6 Bosworth, Annie H. diary contents 
15/7 Chamberlain, Jason P. diary 1851-1866 (microfilm exists) 
15/8 Chamberlain, Jason P. (Wm. Dallam Armes) manuscripts  
15/9 Chamberlain, Jason P.  notes 
15/10 Coit, Lillie Hitchcock transcript 1872 
15/11 Coit, Lillie Hitchcock diary 1872 
15/12 Caen, Herb correspondence 1980-1993 
 
16/1 Hatcher, Wiley W. diary, account book 1855-1857 
16/2 Roberts, Thomas diary 1849 
16/3 Waterhouse, Edwin S. transcript 1858-1860 
16/4 Waterhouse, Edwin S. diary 1858-1860 
16/5 Francey, Preslie diary 1926-1930 
16/6 Francey, Preslie diary 1941-1945 
 
17/1-20 Pratt, Harry Noyes papers 1918-1931 
 
18/1 Hall, William Hammond journal 1865 
18/2 Mansfield, William journal 1853-1856 
18/3 Steele, Edward journal 1861-1863 
18/4 United States Consulate, Guam, Ladrone Is. letter book 1854-1866 
18/5 Healy, George M. letters, print material 1919-1969 
 
19/1 Hyde, George receipt 1848 
19/2 Jones, Elbert P. real estate bond 1847 
19/3 Gish, David; Harland, Geo. receipts: city taxes 1852-1856 
19/4 Bartlett, Washington marriage certificates 1846 
19/5 Invitations printed material 1850-1897 
19/6 Admission tickets, membership cards printed material 
19/7-34 Superior Court, State of California in and for the City and County of San   
   Francisco restored naturalizations, 10717-10751 (broken) 
19/35 Anonymous  journal 1857 ca. 



San Francisco History Center, San Francisco Public Library 
SMALL MANUSCRIPT COLLECTIONS: Box List 
 
19/36 Schemmerhorn, J. journal 1855  
19/37-38 Police Court, City and County of San Francisco.  People… vs: Roscoe Arbuckle 
   typescript 1921  
 
20/1-3 Geary, John W. (Post Office) records 1848-1851 
20/4-6 Geary, John W. (Post Office) transcripts 1848-1851 
20/7 Fremont, John C.; Joseph Palmer power of attorney 1852 
20/7A Fremont, John C.; Joseph Palmer photographic copy 1852 
20/8 Fremont, John C.; Joseph Palmer (Alcatraz Island) deed 1856 
20/8A Fremont, John C.; Joseph Palmer (Alcatraz Island) photographic copy 1856 
20/9-12 Serra, Junipero deeds, documentation 1932-1966 
20/13 Bell, Thomas surety on probate bond 1871 
20/14 Bryant, Edwin ALS arrest warrant 1847 
20/15 Calendario de Ignacio Cumplido almanac 1840 
20/16-17 San Francisco Justice’s Court constable’s bills (receipts) 1864, 1866 
20/18 Davis, William H. et al. (John Joyce) lease 1846 
20/19 Hyde, George (John Townsend) deed 1847      
20/20 Stevenson, Jonathan D. (Nathan Lyon) land title 1849 
20/21 Panama correspondence (New York Herald, New York Tribune) clippings 1849 
20/22 Howard, Benjamin promissory note 1855 
20/23 Larkin, Thomas O. (C. V. Gillespie) deed (Benicia) 1849 
20/24 Dibblee and Hyde business license 1865 
20/25 Brahany, Martin J. and Elizabeth McCann marriage license 1878 
20/26 Moraga, Joaquin (Joaquin Castro) receipt 1854 
20/27 Noe, Jose de Jesus (Antonio Mesa) receipt 1850 
20/28 Rowell, J. notarial acknowledgment 1865 
20/29 Adler, Lewis petition and grant 1846 
20/30 Douglass, General (J. C. Fremont, W. M Gwin) ms note 1851 ca. 
20/31 Brooks, Benjamin typescript journal 1899-1900 
20/32 Brooks, Benjamin journal 1901 
20/33 Squatter’s Rights  to south San Francisco (Hunter’s Point) [Bernal] note 1853   
20/33A Squatter’s rights... translation n.d. 
20/34 Folsom, J. S. street work assessment 1852 
20/35 Burnett, W. C. tax bill 1866-1867 
20/36 Luther, F. Fire Department certificate 1858 
20/37 Hitchcock, Charles M. legal (land) documents 1852-1869 
20/38 Townshend, John tax bill 1851-1852 
20/39 Stone, C. P. (Garrison, C. K.) receipt 1854 
20/40-41A Starkey Bros. & Co., Dickson de Wolf Enterprise (bark) Customs House  

permit, directive 1850  
20/42 Act to Abolish the Alcalde’s Office in the District of San Francisco broadside 1849 
20/43 Davis, William Heath (John Townsend) business license 1848 
20/44 Jones, E. P. and William C. Parker receipt for taxes paid 1850 
20/45 Gillespie, Charles V. summons 1850 



San Francisco History Center, San Francisco Public Library 
SMALL MANUSCRIPT COLLECTIONS: Box List 
 
20/46 Gish, David E., Bennett, --- state and county taxes 1852-1856 
20/47 Sutro, Adolph (?) stationery n.d. 
20/48 Hotaling Estate Co. quiet title 1908-1909 
20/49 Manius, A. account book 1863-1909 
 
21/1-32 Receipts, bills of exchange: Bank of British North America; Bank of California; 

Bank of La Porte; Burnett, W. C.; Clinch, Charles; Daily Alta California; Daily American 
Flag; J. W. Davidson & Co.; Dexter, Henry and S. W.; Evening Bulletin; Harkness, F. 
M.; Hickox and Spear; Hoge and Wilson; Horn and Ralston; Houseman, James S.; 
Howard, Goewey & Co.; U.S. Internal Revenue; Judson and Shepard; London and San 
Francisco Bank; Nevada Bank of San Francisco; Page, Bacon & Co.; San Francisco City 
Water Works; San Francisco Land Association; San Francisco Post Office; Thos. H. 
Selby & Co.; State of California; State Harbor Commissioners; Swiss Lloyd Marine 
Insurance Company; Wells, Fargo & Co.; Wilson, John N.; G. B. Wright & Co.; 
Miscellaneous. 

21/33-34 Levick Family scrapbooks 1861-1932 
21/35-38 Cary, Thomas Greaves, Jr. mss 1885 
 
22/1 California Pioneers album/register n.d. 
22/2 Anonymous (Daily Journal For 1863) diary 1863 ca. 
22/3 Castle, Michael (?) diary 1859 
22/4-5 Parsons, Luther notebook, letter 1808-1822 
22/6 Perry, Mrs. diary 1877-1879 
22/7 Pioche, Francois L. A. vs. Gould and Curry Silver Mining Co. [Thomas Bell]  
  Printed, manuscript legal material 1865 
22/8 Point Reyes Land and Dairy Company [Petaluma] stock transfer journal 1903 ca. 
 
23/1 California Pacific Title and Trust Co. title abstract (Beach and Water Lots 317, 318, 331- 

336) 1913 
23/2 City Abstract and Title Insurance Co. title abstract, South Half Fifty Vara Lot No. 92, San              
 Francisco 1916 
23/3 Rouleau, F. A. title abstract, Part of Fifty Vara Lot No. 1267 (John W. Gibson) 1895 
23/4 Simpson & Millar title abstract, Subdivision Block No. 61, Mission Addition  

(Edmund Green) 1885 
 

24/1 McNeil, A. B. & Co. printed circulars 1862 
24/2 Falkner, Bell & Co. printed circular 1854 
24/3 Shaw, George N. & Co. printed circular 1852 
24/4 Spafford, J. M. & Co. printed circular with handwritten notes 1879 
24/5 Barrett & Sherwood broadside 1852 
24/6 Hardin, Martin ALS photocopy  1860 
24/7 Poindexter, R. W. typescript 1875 
24/8 Wheeler, Charles typescripts 1850-1851 
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24/9 Simpson & Millar title abstract, Subdivision Block No. 212, Western Addition  

(“Hayes Title”) 1884 
24/10 Radical (The Dawn) mss 1872 
24/11 Hall, Georgia journal 1899-1924 
24/12 Rouleau, F. A. title abstract, Portion of 100 Vara Lot Number 190 (P. J. Mogan) 1879 
24/13 Ames, Alden typescript, An Autobiography 1960 
24/14 Ames, Alden ms, Things Invented During My Lifetime 1960? 
24/15 Ames, Alden letter 1907 
24/16 Ames, Alden typescript, Biography of William Northey Hooper, Book II 1960? 
24/17 Ames, Alden ts, Family Sketches by Alice Ames Robbins 1947  
 
25/1-21 Bancroft, Hubert Howe letter, mss 1890, 1912 
 
26/1-3 Wieboldt, P. William N. papers c. 1910-1938 
26/4 Horace Mann Grammar School Drill Corps correspondence 1898-1899 
26/5 John McLaren Society: Hagiwara Memorial correspondence 1971-1974 
26/6 California Homestead Association to Andrew Welsh deed 1868 
26/7 Rowell, Joseph to William Barker assignation of mortgage 1865 
26/8 Harding, Samuel C., constable to Samuel Crim certificate of sale 1866 
26/9 Haskell, Leonidas to George B. Bowles quit claim deed 1853 
26/10 Austin, Alexander to E. A. Haines [Theodore H. Hittell] certificate, sale of real estate
 1874 
26/11 Home Insurance Co. to William Hendrickson fire insurance policy 1882 
 
27/1 Riley, Cornelius journal c. 1869-1881 
27/2 Riley, Cornelius journal c. 1847-1860 
27/3 Magee, Fred E. account book 1887-1891 
27/4 Taaffe Family scrapbook 1816-1971 
27/5 Wehrli, Mary letter 1906 
27/6 Sigrist, Jacob J. deeds, mortgages, title abstracts, 50 Vara lot 754 1854-1858 
27/7 Merrill, George B. to Ephraim W. Burr (part of Mission Block No. 13) deeds  

1869-1870 
27/8 Clark, Dorcas Haley and Helen Clark Boyle correspondence, certificates 1860-1902 
 
OV1/1 Joost Family account book 1870-1884 
OV1/2 Galileo High School (San Francisco: Her Story) drawings, clippings 1932            
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